



POSaBIT Systems Corporation

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2022 and 2021
(expressed in United States Dollars)

NOTICE TO READER

The accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of POSaBIT Systems Corporation (the “Company”) have been prepared by and are the responsibility of management. These unaudited interim consolidated financial statements as at and for the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021 have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors.



MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING

The accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of POSaBIT Systems Corporation are the responsibility of the management and the Board of Directors (the "**Board**") of the Company and have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies disclosed in the notes to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements. Where necessary, management has made informed judgments and estimates in accounting for transactions which were not complete at the statement of financial position date. In the opinion of management, the interim unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared within acceptable limits of materiality and are in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting of International Financial Reporting Standards using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards appropriate in the circumstances.

The Board is responsible for reviewing and approving the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company and for ensuring that management fulfills its financial reporting responsibilities. An Audit Committee assists the Board in fulfilling this responsibility. The Audit Committee meets with management to review the financial reporting process and the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company. The Audit Committee reports its findings to the Board for its consideration in approving the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company for issuance to the shareholders.

MANAGEMENT'S ASSESSMENT OF INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING ("ICFR")

Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over the Company's financial reporting.

As the Company is a Venture Issuer (as defined under *National Instrument 52-109 Certification of Disclosure in Issuers' Annual and Interim Filings*) ("**NI 52-109**"), the Company and Management are not required to include representations relating to the evaluation, design, establishment and/or maintenance of disclosure controls and procedures ("**DC&P**") and/or ICFR, as defined in NI 52-109, **nor has it completed such an evaluation**. Inherent limitations on the ability of the certifying officers to design and implement on a cost-effective bases DC&P and ICFR for the issuer may result in additional risks of quality, reliability, transparency and timeliness of interim and annual filings and other reports provided under securities legislation.

"Ryan Hamlin"

Ryan Hamlin
President and Chief Executive Officer

May 25, 2022

"Stephen M. Gledhill"

Stephen M. Gledhill
Chief Financial Officer

May 25, 2022



	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
	\$	\$
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash	3,234,140	4,418,788
Receivables (note 4)	2,138,718	2,331,519
Sales taxes recoverable	1,190	943
Due from related parties (note 11)	942	-
Digital assets	13,457	16,502
Inventories (note 5)	821,931	678,853
Prepaid expenses and deposits	170,378	118,627
Total current assets	6,380,756	7,565,232
Other asset (note 6)	120,000	120,000
Equipment, net (note 7)	264,571	218,543
Total assets	6,765,327	7,903,775
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable	5,114,878	5,453,138
Accrued liabilities	722,827	420,821
Total current liabilities	5,837,705	5,873,959
Convertible debt (note 8)	114,393	86,412
Derivative liability (note 8)	8,964,799	10,602,448
Government loan (note 9)	48,054	48,098
Total liabilities	14,964,951	16,610,917
Shareholders' deficiency		
Share capital (note 10.2)	17,564,928	17,564,928
Warrant reserve (note 10.4)	292,622	292,622
Contributed surplus (note 10.5)	1,898,602	1,238,683
Deficit	(25,905,482)	(25,435,728)
Currency translation reserve	(2,050,294)	(2,367,647)
Total shareholders' deficiency	(8,199,624)	(8,707,142)
Total liabilities and shareholders' deficiency	6,765,327	7,903,775

Approved for issuance by the Board on May 25, 2022

"Don Tringali" (Director)

"Mike Apker" (Director)

POSaBIT Systems Corporation
 Unaudited Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss
 For the three months ended March 31,
 (Expressed in United States Dollars)



	2022	2021 (note 2.4)
	\$	\$
REVENUE (note 13)	6,359,733	3,546,343
COST OF SALES		
Processing fees	4,168,334	1,934,267
Software license fees	33,623	241,911
Inventory (recovery) impairment	-	65,546
Hardware cost of sales	162,599	304,911
Sales labour and commissions	468,210	99,992
Total cost of sales	4,832,766	2,646,627
Gross margin	1,526,967	899,716
OPERATING EXPENSES		
Administrative (note 15)	2,049,369	563,635
Amortization and depreciation	57,470	74,152
Forex	320,202	107,156
Investor relations and public reporting	4,987	1,184
Marketing	92,332	60,704
Professional fees	371,901	173,421
Share-based compensation (note 10.3)	659,919	56,458
Total operating expenses	3,556,180	1,036,709
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)		
Change in expected credit losses	1,993	8,636
Change in fair value of derivative liability (note 8)	1,637,649	(322,381)
Change in fair value of digital assets	(3,046)	2,151
Loss on disposal of assets	-	(1,301)
Interest expense	(21,546)	(34,186)
Interest accretion	(30,129)	(20,676)
Transaction costs (note 14)	(25,462)	(9,331)
Total other expenses	1,559,459	(377,088)
Loss	(469,754)	(514,082)
Basic and diluted loss per common share	(0.00)	(0.01)
Basic and diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding	116,346,410	102,445,751

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim consolidated financial statements

POSaBIT Systems Corporation

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss

For the three months ended March 31,

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Loss	(469,754)	(514,082)
Other comprehensive loss:		
Item that may not be reclassified to net loss -		
Foreign translation adjustment of parent	317,353	104,604
Comprehensive loss	(152,401)	(409,478)

POSaBIT System Corporation

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Deficiency

(Expressed in United States Dollars)



	Common shares		Contributed surplus	Warrant reserve	Currency translation reserve	Deficiency	Total
	Number	Amount					
		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
December 31, 2020	97,252,826	11,198,735	489,638	360,016	(220,067)	(14,885,305)	(3,056,983)
Shares issued for cash	11,029,565	2,000,000	-	-	-	-	2,000,000
Fair value of issued warrants	-	(222,690)	-	222,690	-	-	-
Agent warrants issued	-	-	-	9,331	-	-	9,331
Shares issued on conversion of debt	530,500	50,000	-	-	-	-	50,000
Exercise of agents warrants	74,083	8,890	-	-	-	-	8,890
Fair value of exercised agent warrants	-	2,604	-	(2,604)	-	-	-
Share-based compensation	-	-	56,458	-	-	-	56,458
Loss	-	-	-	-	104,604	(514,081)	(409,477)
March 31, 2021	108,886,973	13,037,539	589,433	546,098	(115,463)	(15,399,386)	(1,341,781)
Fair value of issued warrants	-	(179,390)	-	179,390	-	-	-
Shares issued on conversion of debt	1,834,188	175,000	-	-	-	-	175,000
Exercise of warrants	20,466,927	3,946,307	-	-	-	-	3,946,307
Fair value of exercised warrants	-	452,829	-	(452,829)	-	-	-
Exercise of agent warrants	483,455	85,560	-	-	-	-	85,560
Fair value of exercised agent warrants	-	6,475	-	(6,475)	-	-	-
Exercise of options	231,102	26,096	-	-	-	-	26,096
Fair value of exercised options	-	14,512	(14,512)	-	-	-	-
Expiry of options	-	-	(235)	-	-	235	-
Share-based compensation	-	-	707,334	-	-	-	707,334
Loss	-	-	-	-	(2,252,184)	(10,051,626)	(12,303,810)
December 31, 2021	131,902,645	17,564,928	1,238,683	292,622	(2,367,647)	(25,435,728)	(8,707,142)
Share-based compensation	-	-	659,919	-	-	-	659,919
Loss	-	-	-	-	317,353	(469,754)	(152,401)
March 31, 2022	131,902,645	17,564,928	1,898,602	292,622	(2,050,294)	(25,905,482)	(8,199,624)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim consolidated financial statements



	2022	2021
	\$	\$
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss	(469,754)	(514,081)
Adjustment for non-cash items:		
Amortization and depreciation	57,470	74,152
Change in fair value of digital assets	3,046	(2,151)
Change in expected credit losses	(1,993)	(8,636)
Change in fair value of derivative liability (notes 13 & 14)	(1,637,649)	322,281
Forex	317,353	103,346
Loss on disposal of equipment	-	1,301
Interest accretion	30,129	20,676
Share-based compensation	659,919	56,458
Transaction costs (note 20)	-	9,331
Working capital changes in operating assets and liabilities (note 23.1)	(36,538)	2,127,637
Net cash (used for) provided by operating activities	(1,078,017)	2,190,414
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of equipment	(103,496)	(54,801)
Net cash used for investing activities	(103,496)	(54,801)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Exercise of warrants	-	8,890
Issuance of common shares for cash	-	2,000,000
Proceeds from sale of discontinued operations	-	65,000
Repayment of government loan (note 9)	(2,193)	
Repayment of lease liabilities	-	(21,106)
Repayment of notes payable (note 12)	-	(200,000)
Repayments to related parties	(942)	(9,805)
Net cash (used for) provided by financing activities	(3,135)	1,843,979
(Decrease) increase in cash during the period	(1,184,648)	3,979,592
Cash, beginning of year	4,418,788	977,654
Cash, end of period	3,234,140	4,957,246

Supplemental cash flow information (note 23.2)

POSaBIT Systems Corporation

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

POSaBIT Systems Corporation (“**POSaBIT**” or the “**Company**”), was incorporated on June 12, 2017, pursuant to the *Business Corporations Act* (British Columbia). On April 5, 2019, the Company completed the reverse acquisition of POSaBIT, Inc. (“**POSaBIT US**”), a private company incorporated under the laws of the State of Washington, by way of a triangular merger (the “**Transaction**”). Upon completion of the Transaction, the Company changed its name to POSaBIT Systems Corporation and now primarily involve the point-of-sale arrangements designed to offer consumers an easy way to purchase goods and services. Pursuant to the Transaction, the shareholder of POSaBIT US received 1.7539815 securities of the Company for each security of POSaBIT US held including common shares, options, and warrants.

In connection with the Transaction, the Company delisted from the TSXV and obtained listing on the Canadian Securities Exchange (“**CSE**”) under the trading symbol “**PBIT**”.

The Company’s head office is located at 11915 124th Ave. NE, Kirkland, Washington 98034. Its registered address in Canada is 77 King Street West, Suite 400, Toronto, Ontario, M5K 0A1.

These interim consolidated financial statements (the “**Financial Statements**”) have been prepared on the assumption that the Company will continue as a going concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and settlement of liabilities as they fall due in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. The Company’s ability to continue its operations and to realize its assets at their carrying values is dependent upon obtaining additional financing and generating revenues sufficient to cover its operating costs. The Company has incurred losses and has had negative cash flows from operations from its inception that have been funded through both operating and financing activities.

As at March 31, 2022, the Company has working capital of \$543,051 (December 31, 2021 – \$1,691,273) and has a shareholders’ deficiency \$8,199,624 (December 31, 2021 – \$8,707,142). These factors indicate the existence of uncertainty that may cast significant doubt as to the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. The Company may need to raise additional capital during the next twelve months and possibly beyond to support current operations and planned development and expansion activities. The Financial Statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and the reported expenses that would be necessary if the Company were unable to realize its assets and settle its liabilities as a going concern in the normal course of operations. Such adjustments could be material.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Statement of compliance

The Financial Statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with *International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’* using accounting policies consistent with the IFRS issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“**IASB**”) and Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“**IFRIC**”).

The Financial Statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board on May 25, 2022.



POSaBIT Systems Corporation

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

2.2 Basis of presentation and measurement

The Financial Statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, modified where applicable. In addition, the Financial Statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

2.3 Basis of consolidation

The Financial Statements consolidate the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary, POSaBIT US, Inc. (the “**Subsidiary**”).

All intercompany transactions, balances and unrealized gains and losses from intercompany transactions are eliminated on consolidation. A subsidiary is an entity over which the Company is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns as well as the ability to affect those returns through the power to direct the relevant activities of the entity. The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are presently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether the Company controls another entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is obtained by the Company and are deconsolidated from the date on which control ceases.

2.4 Reclassifications

Certain comparative amounts have been changed to conform with current reporting classifications. These reallocations have not affected previously reported loss and comprehensive loss

3. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED STANDARDS AND RECENT PRONOUNCEMENTS

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods commencing on or after January 1, 2022. The following IFRS amended standards have been issued but not yet adopted, as they are being evaluated to determine their impact on the Company.

IFRS 10 – Consolidated Financial Statements (“**IFRS 10**”) and IAS 28 – Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (“**IAS 28**”) were amended in September 2014 to address a conflict between the requirements of IAS 28 and IFRS 10 and clarify that in a transaction involving an associate or joint venture, the extent of gain or loss recognition depends on whether the assets sold or contributed constitute a business. The effective date of the amendments to IFRS 10, is yet to be determined, however early adoption is permitted. The Company has not yet adopted this standard and is assessing its impact on its consolidated financial statements.

IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements. In January 2020, the classification of liabilities as current or non-current was amended. An entity shall apply the amendments for annual reporting periods on or after January 1, 2023, retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8 – Accounting Policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors. The Company has not yet adopted this amendment and is currently assessing the effects on its consolidated financial statements.

The Company has adopted the following standards that came into effect for accounting periods commencing on or after January 1, 2022.

IAS 16 – Property, Plant and Equipment – Proceeds before Intended Use (“**IAS 16**”). The Standard was amended in 2020 to provide for the costs of testing whether a product is functioning properly in accordance with management’s expectations and the disclosure of those costs. An entity shall apply the amendments for annual reporting periods on or after January 1, 2022, with



POSaBIT Systems Corporation

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

early adoption permitted. At present, the standard does not affect the Company's reporting requirements.

IAS 37 – Provisions contingent liabilities and contingent assets (“**IAS 37**”). The Standard was amended in May 2020 to expand on the definition of onerous contracts and the costs to be included in fulfilling a contract. An entity shall apply the amendments for annual reporting periods on or after January 1, 2022, with early adoption permitted. At present, the standard does not affect the Company's reporting requirements.

4. RECEIVABLES

	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
	\$	\$
Receivables	2,162,965	2,358,705
Allowance for expected credit losses	(24,248)	(27,186)
	2,138,718	2,331,519

The receivables are generally on terms due within 30 days.

The Company adopted IFRS 9 on January 1, 2018. For the three months ended March 31, 2022, the Company recognized changes in expected credit losses of \$1,993 (2021 - \$8,636).

5. INVENTORIES

	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
	\$	\$
Finished goods	821,931	678,853
	821,931	678,853

6. OTHER ASSET

The other asset in the amount of \$120,000 is a surety bond provided by Philadelphia Insurance and required for the Company's Money Transfer Licence in Washington State.

7. EQUIPMENT, net

Cost	
	\$
December 31, 2020	296,097
Additions	241,012
Disposed	(4,284)
December 31, 2021	532,825
Additions	103,496
March 31, 2022	636,321



POSaBIT Systems Corporation

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

Accumulated Depreciation	
December 31, 2020	117,726
Depreciation	199,538
Disposed	(2,982)
December 31, 2021	314,282
Depreciation	57,468
March 31, 2022	371,750

Net Book Value	
December 31, 2021	218,543
March 31, 2022	264,571

8. CONVERTIBLE NOTES AND DERIVATIVE LIABILITY

During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company completed a non-brokered financing of \$1,040,000 (the “**Financing**”), by way of issuance of convertible notes (the “**Convertible Notes**”). The Convertible Notes carry an interest rate of 12.0% per annum, payable on a calendar- quarterly basis and have a maturity date of December 31, 2023. At any time prior to December 1, 2023, at the election of the holder, outstanding principal of the Convertible Notes may be converted into common shares of the Company at CDN\$0.12 per common share.

In connection with the Financing, the Company incurred cash issue costs of \$64,450 and issued 5,650,233 common-share purchase warrants (each a “**Warrant**”), each with an exercise price of C\$0.12 and maturity date of November 13, 2025 and 349,608 agent warrants (each an “**Agent Warrant**”), each with an exercise price of C\$0.12 and maturity date of November 13, 2022.

As the conversion price is a function of the US to Canadian dollar exchange rate and share price on the date of conversion, a variable number of shares will be issued on conversion, resulting in a derivative liability. On initial recognition, first the derivative liability (the “**Initial Derivative Liability**”) of \$948,988 was recognized, with the residual value of \$91,012 allocated to the debt component (the “**Host Liability**”). The fair value of the Finder Warrants of \$25,741 was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions: Risk-free rate of 0.33%, expected life of 1 year, exercise price of \$0.09, volatility of 237%, dividend yield of 0% and share price of \$0.11. The fair value of the Finder Warrants and cash costs of \$64,450 was split on the same bases as the Initial Derivative Liability and the Host Liability with \$7,893 deducted from the Host Liability and \$83,119 being recorded as finance cost in the consolidated statements of loss.

The residual value is then accreted back to the face value of the Convertible Notes over the term of the loan with adjustments made for any conversions and the derivative liability is marked-to-market at each reporting date. During the three months ended March 31, 2022, \$27,980 (2021 - \$18,271) of interest accretion on the Convertible Notes was recorded in the consolidated statements of loss.

During the three months ended March 31, 2022, \$nil (2021 – \$50,000) in face-value of the Convertible Notes was converted resulting in the issuance of 530,500 common shares in the comparative period (note 10.2.18).



POSaBIT Systems Corporation

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

As at March 31, 2022, the Company revalued the derivative liability at \$8,964,799 and for the three months ended March 31, 2022, recorded a gain of \$1,637,649 (2021 – loss of \$322,381) in the consolidated statements of loss.

9. GOVERNMENT LOAN

Due the global outbreak of Novel Coronavirus (“COVID-19”), the federal US Government amended its small business administration (“SBA”) loans to provide relief from the financial effects of COVID-19. SBA provided the Company with a reduced-interest loan (“SBA Loan”) of \$150,000. The SBA Loan has an interest rate of 3.75%, is amortized over 30 years and allows for no repayment during the first year. Commencing in year 2, the Company is required to make monthly payments of \$731, which will be applied first to outstanding interest and then to principal. Any outstanding principal and interest is due on May 18, 2050.

Pursuant to IAS 20 *Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance*, the benefit of a government loan at below-market rate is treated as a government grant and measured in accordance with IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments*: the benefit of below-market rate shall be measured as the difference between the initial carrying value of the loan (being the present value of a similar loan at market rates) and the proceeds received. The Company has estimated the initial carrying value of the SBA Loan at \$40,535, using a discount rate of 18%, which was the estimated rate for a similar loan without the reduced-interest component. The difference of \$109,465 will be accreted to the loan liability over the 30-year term of the SBA Loan and offset to other income on the statements of loss and comprehensive loss. For the three months ended March 31, 2022, the Company recorded interest accretion on the SBA Loan of \$2,149 (2021 - \$2,010) in the consolidated statements of loss.

During the year ended December 31, 2020 the Company received \$10,000 advance grant from the SBA that is not required to be repaid.

10. SHARE CAPITAL

Common and preferred shares

10.1 Authorized

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

10.2 Issued and outstanding

2022

There was no capital activity during the three months ended March 31, 2022.

2021

Year ended December 31, 2021

10.2.1 In December 2021, 8,769 warrants were exercised, raising proceeds of \$1,250. The fair value of the exercised warrants of \$1,250 was transferred from warrant reserve to share capital.

10.2.2 In November 2021, 985,609 warrants and advisory warrants were exercised, raising proceeds of \$105,164. The fair value of the exercised warrants and advisory warrants of \$9,331 was transferred from warrant reserve to share capital.



POSaBIT Systems Corporation

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

-
- 10.2.3 In November 2021, \$10,000 of the Convertible Notes were converted and cancelled, resulting in the issuance of 103,366 common shares.
- 10.2.4 In October 2021, 1,965,110 warrants and agent warrants were exercised, raising proceeds of \$364,515. The fair value of the exercised warrants and agent warrants exercised of \$33,886 was transferred from warrant reserve to share capital.
- 10.2.5 In October 2021, \$95,000 of the Convertible Notes were converted and cancelled, resulting in the issuance of 996,398 common shares.
- 10.2.6 In September 2021, 820,456 warrants were exercised raising proceeds of \$103,009. The fair value of the exercised warrants of \$5,510 was transferred from warrant reserve to share capital.
- 10.2.7 In September 2021, \$10,000 of the Convertible Notes were converted and cancelled, resulting in the issuance of 105,616 common shares.
- 10.2.8 In August 2021, 5,531,694 warrants were exercised raising proceeds of \$939,864. The fair value of the exercised warrants of \$90,447 was transferred from warrant reserve to share capital.
- 10.2.9 In August 2021, 220,000 options were exercised raising proceeds of \$24,920. The fair value of the exercised options of \$14,461 was transferred from contributed surplus to share capital.
- 10.2.10 In August 2021, \$15,000 of the Convertible Notes were converted and cancelled, resulting in the issuance of 156,500 common shares.
- 10.2.11 In July 2021, 7,908,797 warrants were exercised raising proceeds of \$1,794,597. The fair value of the exercised warrants of \$232,646 was transferred from warrant reserve to share capital.
- 10.2.12 In July 2021, \$25,000 of the Convertible Notes were converted and cancelled, resulting in the issuance of 261,791 common shares.
- 10.2.13 In June 2021, 3,616,400 warrants were exercised raising proceeds of \$742,654. The fair value of the exercised warrants of \$84,083 was transferred from warrant reserve to share capital.
- 10.2.14 In May 2021, \$20,000 of the Convertible Notes were converted and cancelled, resulting in the issuance of 210,516 common shares.
- 10.2.15 In May 2021, 108,658 warrants, 4,889 finder warrants and 11,102 options were exercised raising total proceeds of \$11,190. The combined fair value of \$51 was transferred from contributed surplus to share capital.
- 10.2.16 In March 2021, 74,083 finder warrants were exercised raising proceeds of \$13,423. The fair value of the exercised finder warrants of \$3,246 was transferred from warrant reserve to share capital.
- 10.2.17 In February 2021, the Company completed a private placement consisting of 11,029,565 units (each a “Unit”), raising gross proceeds of \$2,000,000. Each Unit consists of 1 common share and 0.3627 warrants (each full warrant, a “Warrant”). A total of 4,000,419 Warrants were issued, with each Warrant exercisable for 3 years at a price of C\$0.35. The fair value of the Warrants was estimated at \$406,740 using
-



POSaBIT Systems Corporation

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: estimated life of 3 years, risk-free interest rate of 0.30%, cumulative volatility of 81.91%, dividends of \$0.00 and an underlying share price of C\$0.275. There were no financing costs of the private placement.

- 10.2.18 In January 2021, \$50,000 of the Convertible Notes were converted and cancelled, resulting in the issuance of 530,500 common shares.

10.3 Warrants

In addition to the 4,000,419 warrants issued in February 2021 (note 10.2.17), in January 2021, the Company issued 125,000 advisory warrants (each, an “**Advisor Warrant**”). Each Advisor Warrant is exercisable for a period of 2 years at an exercise price of C\$0.12. The fair value of the Advisor Warrants was estimated at \$4,671 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: estimated life of 2 years, risk-free interest rate of 0.15%, cumulative volatility of 84.95%, dividends of \$0.00 and an underlying share price of C\$0.175.

In January 2021, the Company issued 125,000 advisory warrants (each, an “**Advisor Warrant**”). Each Advisor Warrant is exercisable for a period of 2 years at an exercise price of C\$0.12. The fair value of the Advisor Warrants was estimated at \$9,331 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: estimated life of 2 years, risk-free interest rate of 0.15%, cumulative volatility of 136.47%, dividends of \$0.00 and an underlying share price of C\$0.175.

A continuity of the Company’s outstanding warrants follows:

	Number of warrants	Exercise price
		\$
Outstanding at December 31, 2020	23,930,727	C0.23
Issued during 2021	4,125,419	C0.35
Exercised	(21,024,465)	C0.24
Expired	(430,000)	C0.30
Balance at December 31, 2021 and March 31, 2022	6,601,681	C0.28

The outstanding issued warrants balance as at March 31, 2022 is comprised of the following items:

Date of expiry	Type	Number of warrants	Exercise price
			\$
November 13, 2022	Agent warrants	344,719	C0.12
February 22, 2024	Warrants	4,000,419	C0.35
November 13, 2025	Warrants	2,091,672	C0.12
July 10, 2027	Warrants	164,871	0.14
March 31, 2022		6,601,681	C0.28



POSaBIT Systems Corporation

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021

*(Expressed in United States Dollars)***10.4 Stock options and contributed surplus**

POSaBIT has a stock option plan (the “Plan”) pursuant to which options to purchase common shares of the Company may be granted to certain officers, directors, employees and consultants of the Company. The Plan allows for a fixed issuance of up to 20% of the issued and outstanding common shares upon completion of the Transaction, being 16,610,000. During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company received approval from the CSE to also issue Restricted Stock Units (“RSU”) and to increase the number of available options and RSUs to 26,610,000. As at March 31, 2022, the Company had 9,053,138 options or RSUs available for issuance. A continuity of the unexercised options to purchase common shares is as follows:

The number and prices of the outstanding options are as follows:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
		\$
Outstanding as at December 31, 2020	11,592,969	0.06
Granted	6,222,8047	C0.78
Exercised	(231,102)	C0.14
Expired	(27,052)	C0.13
Outstanding as at December 31, 2021 and March 31, 2022	17,556,862	0.24
Exercisable, as at March 31, 2022	10,998,253	0.07

For the three months ended March 31, 2022, the Company recognized share-based compensation expense of \$659,919 (2020 - \$56,458).

The options and RSUs outstanding and exercisable as at March 31, 2022 are comprised of the following items:

Date of expiry	Security	Number of options outstanding	Exercise price	Weighted average remaining life (years)
January 1, 2026	RSUs	367,647	1.01	4.0
March 4, 2026	Options	2,635,356	0.028	4.2
May 9, 2027	Options	2,630,972	0.029	5.4
January 9, 2028	Options	1,383,667	0.029	6.0
May 9, 2028	Options	35,079	0.068	6.4
October 4, 2029	Options	726,000	C0.15	7.8
October 1, 2030	Options	3,923,741	C0.095	8.8
March 10, 2031	Options	744,400	C0.275	9.2
May 26, 2031	Options	2,090,000	C0.315	9.4
July 21, 2031	Options	445,000	C0.45	9.6



POSaBIT Systems Corporation

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

Date of expiry	Security	Number of options outstanding	Exercise price	Weighted average remaining life (years)
September 24, 2031	Options	1,200,000	C1.23	9.7
December 15, 2031	Options	1,375,000	C1.31	10.0
Outstanding		17,556,862	0.24	7.5
Exercisable		10,998,253	0.07	5.0

11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

Parties are related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties.

The Company's transactions with related parties were, in the opinion of management, carried out on normal commercial terms and in the ordinary course of the Company's business.

Included in operating expenses for the three-month period ended March 31, 2021, are licence fees paid to PlaceFull Inc., a company in which the CEO owned significant shareholdings. In December 2021, the CEO sold his ownership interest in Placefull, and the Company signed a new license for the use of Placefull's software, this agreement ended any further transaction licence payments between Placefull and POSaBIT.

Key management compensation

Key management includes those individuals having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company directly or indirectly. Key management includes the directors, named executive officers, being the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer. Others include the Company's Chief Technology Officer and its Chief Revenue Officer. Related-party compensation paid or payable to key management is detailed below:

3 months ended March 31,	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Executive compensation to key managers	295,394	215,000
Licence fees to PlaceFull Inc.	-	30,000
Totals	295,394	245,000

12. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; and

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.



POSaBIT Systems Corporation

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

At March 31, 2023, the Company's financial instruments consist of cash, receivables, due from related parties, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and derivative liability. The fair values of cash, receivables, due from related parties, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying values due to the relatively short-term to maturity nature. The Company classifies its derivative liability at fair value through profit and loss.

Financial risk factors

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's overall risk management program and business practices seek to minimize any potential adverse effects on the Company's financial performance. Risk management is carried out by the senior management team.

a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to receivables and monies due from its processors.

The Company believes that its receivables balance is fully collectable. As of March 31, 2022, \$2,138,718 (December 31, 2021 – \$2,331,519) in receivables was outstanding. The Company applies the simplified approach to providing for expected credit losses as prescribed by IFRS 9, which permits the use of the lifetime expected loss provision for all receivables. The loss allowance is based on the Company's historical collection and loss experience and incorporates forward-looking factors, where appropriate. As at March 31, 2022 the Company has evaluated its receivables due from its processors and determined the lifetime expected credit losses are nominal.

The Company maintains bank deposits with reputable financial institutions.

Concentrations of credit risk that arise from financial instruments exist for groups of customers or counterparties when they have similar economic characteristics that would cause their ability to meet contractual obligations to be similarly affected by changes in economic or other conditions.

b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company is unable to generate or obtain sufficient cash or its equivalents in a cost-effective manner to fund its obligations as they come due. The Company's liquidity risk is subject to the Convertible Notes which have interest and repayment terms.

c) Interest rate risk

The Company is subject to interest rate risk on future cash flows as the note payable bears a fixed rate of interest. The related party loans are interest free.

d) Capital risk management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern to provide returns to the shareholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to minimize the cost of capital. The Company considers shareholders' equity as capital.

To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new shares to the shareholders, draw upon credit facilities or sell assets. There are no changes in the Company's capital management policies for the 3 months ended March 31, 2022 and year ended December 31, 2021.



POSaBIT Systems Corporation

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

There are no external capital management requirements or covenants as at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021.

13. REVENUE

POSaBIT has 2 main revenue streams: Payment Services and Point-of-Sale (“**POS**”) Services. The POSaBIT Payments Services generate revenue via setup costs, hardware costs, transaction fees and convenience fees. The POSaBIT POS has a traditional software-as-a-service subscription model (pay per terminal/console on a monthly, or yearly basis).

13.1 Payment Services

Payment Services are comprised of the following revenue generating transaction services:

Non-cash assessment fees - Charges to the end consumer for each transaction.

Set-up fees - Installation fees to each merchant.

Subscription fees - Charge merchants a monthly or yearly subscription fee per terminal/console. This fee is negotiated on a case-by-case basis with each merchant based on the volume of transactions and size of the merchant installation.

Transaction fees - Each debit charge to the merchant is variable based on volume projections by merchant. In addition, the Company also charges a “per swipe” fee paid by the merchant.

13.2 POS Services

POS Services comprise the following revenue generating transaction services:

Hardware and installation - POSaBIT charges the merchant for the cost of the hardware.

3 months ended March 31,	2022	2021 <i>(note 2.4)</i>
	\$	\$
Payment services		
Non-cash assessment fees	3,724,519	2,279,134
Set-up fees	5,575	6,900
Transaction fees	2,433,593	1,108,039
	6,163,688	3,394,073
POS Services	196,046	152,270
Total revenue	6,359,733	3,546,343

14. TRANSACTION COSTS

The Company incurred the following transaction costs:

3 months ended March 31,	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Issuance of advisor warrants	-	9,331
Legal and advisory fees	25,462	-



POSaBIT Systems Corporation

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

	25,462	9,331
--	---------------	-------

15. ADMININSTATIVE COSTS

The Company incurred the following administrative costs:

3 months ended March 31,	2022	2021
	\$	\$
General	416,923	152,676
Meals and entertainment	9,043	1,569
Salaries and wages	1,580,384	404,890
Travel	43,019	4,500
Total administrative costs	2,049,369	563,635

16. ADDITIONAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION**16.1 Working capital changes in operating assets and liabilities:**

3 months ended March 31,	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Sales taxes recoverable	(247)	197
Receivables	194,794	184,348
Inventory	(143,078)	(81,747)
Prepaid expenses	(51,751)	6,210
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(36,256)	2,018,631
Working capital changes in operating assets and liabilities	(36,538)	2,127,639

16.2 Supplemental cash flow information

3 months ended March 31,	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Non-cash financing activities:		
Conversion of convertible debt	-	50,000
Cash interest paid	24,114	24,186

17. COMMITMENTS**Software Licence**

In December 2021, the Company and Placefull amended the Master Reseller Agreement. The Amendment provided that no further royalty payments would be due by the Company to Placefull in exchange for forgiveness of the Placefull Loan.



POSaBIT Systems Corporation

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

18. SEGMENTED INFORMATION**Operating segments**

The Company's sole operating segment is the provision of point-of-sale arrangements designed to offer consumers an easy way to acquire digital currency and use it to purchase goods and services. As such, its operating segment information is the same as that reporting in the Consolidated Financial Statements.

Geographic segments

The Company operates in two geographic segments being Canada and the United States.

	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
	\$	\$
Non-current assets:		
Canada	-	-
United States	384,571	338,543
	384,571	338,543
<hr/>		
3 months ended March 31,	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Revenue		
Canada	-	-
United States	6,359,733	3,546,343
Total revenues	6,359,733	3,546,343

19. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

xxxxxxx

